

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
Civil Division
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
EREZ R. REUVENI
Assistant Director
BRIAN C. WARD
Senior Litigation Counsel
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel.: (202) 616-9121
Email: brian.c.ward@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY)	CASE NO. 3:19-cv-02051-IM
CENTER, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN
v.)	SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
)	MOTION TO DISMISS
DONALD TRUMP, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.....2

 II. Plaintiffs are outside of the zone of interests.....6

 III. Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.....10

 A. Section 1252(a)(5) and (b)(9)..... 10

 B. Section 1252(g) 19

 C. Section 1252(f)..... 22

 D. Section 1329 24

 IV. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.26

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Take Care Clause (claim I). 26

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Due Process Clause or INA (claim II). 27

 C. Plaintiffs fail to state an APA claim (claims III-VI). 32

 V. The complaint should be dismissed for improper venue.....34

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 748 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Aguilar v. ICE</i> , 510 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Nielsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	7
<i>Alvarez v. Sessions</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	13
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Employees v. Sec’y of Air Force</i> , 716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Anoushiravani v. Fishel</i> , No. 04-cv-212-MO, 2004 WL 1630240 (D. Or. July 19, 2004).....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27, 29, 32
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>ASAP v. Barr</i> , 409 F. Supp. 3d 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	29, 30
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	25
<i>Byam v. Cain</i> , No. 2:18-CV-1030-SI, 2019 WL 3779508 (D. Or. Aug. 12, 2019).....	24
<i>Cancino-Castellar v. Nielsen</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	28, 29

<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Group</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993).....	passim
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	33, 34
<i>CREW v. DOJ</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34, 35
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay I)</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 9
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump (East Bay III)</i> , 950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 7
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs. v. EOIR</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 5
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR), Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evt’l Servs., Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	24
<i>Gallo Cattle Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 159 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Hamama v. Adducci</i> , 912 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2018)	23, 24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 33
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. (LAP)</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	6, 8, 9
<i>J.E.F.M. v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Jarkesy v. S.E.C.</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	12, 13, 15, 18
<i>Lexmark Int’l v. Static Control Components</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Martinez v. Napolitano</i> , 704 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	9, 28
<i>Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. EOIR</i> , No. 1:20-cv-852, 2020 WL 2026971 (D.D.C. Apr. 28, 2020).....	18, 24
<i>P.L. v. ICE</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1336, 2019 WL 2568648 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2019).....	16
<i>Padilla v. ICE</i> , 953 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Perez-Guzman v. Lynch</i> , 835 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	26
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	12, 20, 21, 22
<i>Rochester Tel. Corp. v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 125 (1939).....	33
<i>Rueda Vidal v. DHS</i> , No. 18-cv-9276, 2019 WL 7899948 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2019)	13
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26, 27

<i>Sangers v. Brown</i> , 504 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Singh v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	17, 25
<i>E.O.H.C. v. Sec’y United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Vazquez Perez v. Decker</i> , No. 18-cv-10683, 2019 WL 4784950 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019)	24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	27, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	7, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1229.....	7, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1329.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	25
